

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ARTHUR ANDERSEN LLP,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
For the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

JOSHUA L. DRATEL
LAW OFFICES OF
JOSHUA L. DRATEL, P.C.
14 Wall Street
28th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10005
(212) 732-0707

*NACDL Amicus Curiae
Committee Co-Chair*

ROBERT N. WEINER
Counsel of Record
ERIC L. DOBBERTEEN
CHRISTOPHER S. RHEE
G. WARREN BLEEKER
MELANIE HANSON SARTORIS
COURTNEY STUART-ALBAN
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 942-5000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 22, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

BACKGROUND4

ARGUMENT.....7

I. LAWYERS HAVE A DUTY TO DEFEND THEIR CLIENTS ZEALOUSLY, WHICH PROPERLY INCLUDES STRATEGIES TO LIMIT LIABILITY IN POTENTIAL GOVERNMENT INVESTIGATIONS.7

II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF “CORRUPTLY PERSUADES” IS WRONG.10

III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF “CORRUPTLY PERSUADES” WILL CHILL THE ZEALOUS REPRESENTATION OF CLIENTS AND INTERFERE WITH THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT RELATIONSHIP.....14

IV. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF “CORRUPTLY PERSUADES” NULLIFIES THE SAFE-HAVEN FOR BONA FIDE LEGAL REPRESENTATION IN SECTION 1515(C).20

CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Cuylar v. Sullivan, 446 U.S. 335 (1980)15

Ferri v. Ackerman, 444 U.S. 193 (1979) 8-9, 15

Fisher v. United States, 425 U.S. 391 (1976)19

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999).....20

Hunt v. Blackburn, 128 U.S. 464 (1888)17, 19

In re Doe, 662 F.2d 1073 (4th Cir. 1981),
cert. denied, 455 U.S. 1000 (1982)..... 18

Mannhalt v. Reed, 847 F.2d 576 (9th Cir.),
cert. denied, 488 U.S. 908 (1988)..... 16

McCoy v. Ct. of Appeals, 486 U.S. 429 (1988).....8

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436 (1966)9

Osborn v. United States, 385 U.S. 323 (1966).....18

Penson v. Ohio, 488 U.S. 75 (1988)7

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984)8, 15

United States v. Ah Kee Eng, 241 F.2d 157
(2d Cir. 1957)..... 16

United States v. Cancilla, 725 F.2d 867
(2d Cir. 1984)..... 16

United States v. Crawford, 60 Fed. Appx. 520
(6th Cir. Feb. 12, 2003)..... 20-21

United States v. Davis,
183 F.3d 231, amended by
197 F.3d 662 (3d Cir. 1999).....20

United States v. Kellington, 217 F.3d 1084
(9th Cir. 2000).....20

United States v. Kloess, 251 F.3d 941
(11th Cir. 2001).....20, 23

United States v. Merlino,
349 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2003),
cert. denied, 124 S. Ct. 1726 (2004)..... 16

United States v. Myers, 692 F.2d 823 (2d Cir.
1982), *cert. denied*, 461 U.S. 961 (1983).....18

United States v. Zolin, 491 U.S. 554 (1989)..... 18

Upjohn Co. v. United States, 449 U.S. 383 (1981).....17, 19

Walberg v. Israel, 766 F.2d 1071 (7th Cir.),
cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1013 (1985)..... 16

Zuck v. Alabama, 588 F.2d 436 (5th Cir.),
cert. denied, 444 U.S. 833 (1979)..... 15-16

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1512.....13, 14, 15

18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)3, 6, 7, 16, 22, 23, 24

18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(1)	13
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(2)	2, 5, 10
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(2)(A).....	12-13
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(2)(B)	11
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(2)(A)&(B)	10
18 U.S.C. § 1512(b)(3)	13, 23
18 U.S.C. § 1512(f)(1).....	14
18 U.S.C. § 1515(c)	3, 20, 21, 23

OTHER LEGAL AUTHORITIES

132 Cong. Rec. 32,805 (Oct. 17, 1986)	20
Laws. Man. on Prof. Conduct (ABA/BNA) 55:302 (May 20, 1992)	17
Model Code of Prof'l Responsibility EC 4-1 (1980).....	17
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 1.3 cmt. 1	8
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct R. 3.1 cmt. 1	8
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers § 60 cmt. b (1998).....	17
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1

SECONDARY SOURCES

Jack V. Auspitz & Susan E. Quinn,
Litigators' View of Due Diligence,
1368 PLI/Corp 107 (2003).....22

Cassell Bryan-Low, *Andersen: Called to Account:
Foreman Was Last to be Persuaded*,
Wall St. J., June 17, 2002 at C13.....7

Mary Flood, *The Andersen Verdict; Decision by
Jurors Hinged on Memo*, Hous. Chron., June
16, 2002, at A17

Tom Fowler & Todd Ackerman,
*The Andersen Verdict; Andersen Guilty;
Outcome Viewed as Final Blow For Firm*,
Hous. Chron., June 16, 2002 at A17

Henry J. Friendly, *Some Kind of Hearing*,
123 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1267 (1975)9

Stephen Gillers, *The Flaw in the Andersen Verdict*,
N.Y. Times, June 18, 2002, at A23.....22

Jonathan D. Glater & John Schwartz,
*Jurors Tell of Emotional Days in a Small
Room*, N.Y. Times, June 17, 2002, at A14 6-7

Kenneth Mann,
Defending White Collar Crime (1985)9

Ellis R. Mirsky, *Managing the Litigation Process*,
407 PLI/Lit 9 (1991)22

Julie R. O'Sullivan,
Federal White Collar Crime (2001)9
